/7/2);2 o 55/577/ '

13-9-505

ELECTRA-SCREW ®
STATIONARY
COMPRESSOR

0 HP
‘MODELS: ESHAA
ESHAB

SERIAL NO.




GARDNER-DENVER COMPRESSOR

13-9-505

1st EDITION

June, 1971
TABLE OF CONTENTS
40 HP MODELS: ESHAA (FAN COOLED, With RADIATOR)
ESHAB (WATER COOLED, with HEAT EXCHANGER)
GROUP NAME GRQUP NO.
Ordering Instructions 139-A1-0
Compressor, Bare (Complete) 139-A1-1
Inlet Valve Assembly 139-A1-2
Air Filter Assembly 139-A1-2
Oil Reservoir Group 139-A2-3
Discharge Valve Assembly 139-A2-4
Minimum Pressure Valve Assembly 139-A2-4
Oil Piping Group:  Fan-Cooled Units 139-A1-5 (F)
Water-Cooled Units 139-A1-5 (W)
Heat Exchanger Group (Water-Cooled Units Only) 139-A1-5 (W)
Mixing Valve Assembly 139-A1-6
Oil Filter Assembly 139-A1-6
Radiator Group (Fan-Cooled Units Only) 139-A1-7 (F)
Tubing Group (Oil & Air) 139-A1-8
Coupling 139-A1-9
Repair Items (Miscellaneous) 139-A1-9
Selective Items 139-A1-9
Optional Equipment 139-A1-9
Starter & Mounting Group 139-A2-10
Electrical Items (Miscellaneous) 139-A1-11
Control — Constant Speed: Panel 139-A1-12
Tubing 139-A1-12a
Control — Automatic Start-Stop (Panel & Tubing) 139-A1-13
Control — Dual Control (Panel & Tubing) 139-A1-14
Control — Duomatic:  Panel 139-A1-15
Tubing 139-A1-15a
Recommended Spare Parts 139-A2-16

U.S.A. SERIAL NUMBERS
ESHAA — Serial No. 597691 thru
ESHAB — Serial No. 597692 thru



GARDNER-DENVER COMPRESSOR 139-A1-0

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING REPAIR PARTS

When ordering parts, specify Compressor MODEL, Method of Cooling, HORSEPOWER and SERIAL
NUMBER (see name plate on unit). Serial Number is also stamped on top of the cylinder flange to the -
right of the inlet housing.

All orders for Parts should be placed with the nearest Sales and Service Office listed on the back cover
of this book.

Where NOT specified, quantity of parts required per compressor or unit is one (1); where more than
one is required per unit, quantity is indicated in parenthesis. SPECIFY EXACTLY THE NUMBER OF
PARTS REQUIRED.
DO NOT ORDER BY SETS OR GROUPS.
To determine the Right Hand and Left Hand side of an Electra-Screw® compressor, stand at the motor
end and look toward the compressor. Right Hand and Left Hand are indicated in parenthesis following
part name, ie. (RH) & (LH).

PARTS RETURNED

All claims must be made within five days after receipt of goods. If order has been filled correctly, we
cannot allow the return of the goods without our consent and then only on a basis of a charge for service
and rehandling plus transportation charges.

Transportation charges must be prepaid. If it is necessary to return a part to the factory for duplication
or inspection, do not fail to do the following:

1. Write the nearest Sales and Service Office a letter advising what
material you wish to return and why.

2. After receiving permission to return the item or items, obtain
from the Sales and Service Office the correct forms filled out
by that office for the proper return of material.

3. Place a tag in the package showing your name and address.

4.. Tag each article in the box or package stating what and how
many are returned.

5. Always give the serial number of the machine from which the
parts were removed or the invoice number on which the parts

were originally shipped.

All parts returned for credit should be handled in the same manner as that for duplication or inspection.

139-A1-0



[-1V-621

PiN-SPRING RoLL 62R96

(2) RiNG - RETAINING B5WI

BEARING - BaLL (INNER) 12J66— T~ ™

* (DRIVER GEAR)— >

BEARING - BaLL (OQuTer) I2J67\
Gasker 2013205~

HousinG - SEaL 20132(2

95B2 WasHeR -Lock (6)
75A10 Screw (B)

* X GASKET
540234)

S

\ 54C234 GASKeT * ¥
SHAFT SeaL Sear **

@\y@ CYLINDER TO GEAR HousING
\\\_ Gasker 2013209
2013210 Prate, SEAL ReTAINER
95B2 WasHer-Lock (4)
75A34 Screw (4) :

(2) BeaRING-RoLiLer 12W64 —

<
PLaTE -BeariNg ReT. 1512515
() Screw TSAIN—
o ™

Nz

"

\
Spacer- SHAFT 201 3207\

RETAINER, GEAR 20I3208\\‘:,.-/£. “' R
SCREW 75A4N\\

&

* (DRIVEN GeaR)

* Gear Kit: SSF65718 (30 HP)
SSFE5719 (40 HP)
SSF65720 (50 HP)
KIT INCLUDES BOTH GEARS WITH KEYS,
*% INCLUDED WITH 60BP25 SEAL WHEN PURCHASED

SET

CyLiNDER 2006996 \/_

P
(2) PiN-DoweL
62MB3

O5NIO LoCKWASHER - BEARING
50ZI10 LocknuT- BeEaRING

<
S
Housine - BEARING 2512527

COMPLETE.

N

L
N

ScRew {4) **

B60BP25 SEAL- SHAFT **
CARBON WASHER **

2014731

RETAINER (5)

75A5N
Screw (5)

(13) WasHeR-Lock 95B3
(13) Screw T75Al

COMPRESSOR

| J

\\\-350179 Kev //////

200SSFO50 SHarT

7 ('
BoLT-Eve 200ESG2|12 —— @
e

SECONDARY RoTOR

(14) Screw 75A2/j AS& RoTor (MaTcHED PaIR)
(I14) WasHER-Lock 9583 - 2014051

/2007064 GASKET,
BearING HousING To CYLINDER

FAN COOLED CONSTRUCTION

A 350179 55y~///

e
K\ezmes//
Pin »QowéL (2)

PLaTE, O1L SEaL 2007062
*k Gasker 54C234

|

(12) Screw 75Al

"~ (3) Screw 75AIN ;
PLATE -BEARING RETAINER

2006997 25'57

&
\ PLaTe (O Sump)
95B3 WasHer - Lock 16)
75A225 Screw” (6)

PLue 64AC4G@
(12) WasHER - Lock 9583]/—}5 5‘

k% SHAFT SeAL SEAT >
** GaskeT 54C234 .
* K CARBON WASHER
*% (4) SET ScRew
** SeaL- SHAFT OiL GOBP25—\
SPACER - SHAFT [S1258 \ @

(4) Screw T7T5A5
(4) WasHer - Lock 9583]—\

=

Gasketr 2007061 B

Cover- SHAFT ExT. 2007063
(4) Screw

(4) WasHeEr-Lock 95B3

WATER COOLED CONSTRUCTION

T5A37

o

A

-~ <

50Z10 LocknuT- Bearing
9BNIO LockwASHER - BEARING
T7A482 SHim, OuTer (2)
|12AD8 BeaRrinG -BaLL (4)
77C27 SHim, INNER (2)
62M35 Pin- DoweL (2)
‘@ 25C2419 GaskeT
~~—_-64AA6 PLuc, HousiNG

9
(2006999 PLATE - BEARING COVER

E74865

|/6] ‘Advnyg3aq

[-1V-621

d0SSTAdINOD H3IANIA- HINJHVO



2-1V-6¢l

FiLTer -AIr 5A460
(CompLETE)

2008616

STEM

WASHER

CourLINe 64BKIOG
NiprLE 63M3G

(6) Screw 75P55
(to COMPRESSOR)

INLET VALVE & AIR FILTER GRouP.

ELEMENT (W/GASKETS)

( K R365274
\ 25CI972 GASKET
3 k 60AM47 PackinG - RinG
2525043A PisTon
\ 78A389 SprinNG, PisToN

75A1 Screw (8)
95B3 WasHer-Lock (8)
2525042 CvyLINDER
25C1971 GaskeT, CYLINDER
T8A362 SPRING, VALVE
525044 Vawve-INLET
2014669 HousiNe, INLET VALVE
ASM INLET HousINg & VaLve 201467

75A4 Screw (8)
95B5 WasHer- Lock (8)

25C2525 GaskeT, Housing To PLATE
2014040 PLATE-VALVE

\2502426 GaskeT, PLATE To COMPRESSOR CYLINDER

WasHER -Lock (6)
95B3
CaP-CYLINDER

E74854

1.6] ‘A¥vnyg34

Z-1V:6%1

dOSSIHdWNOO HIANIA-H3INQHVYO



£CV-6ECT

OiL RESERVOIR GROUP

2009278 CourLING
ManiFoLp-DiscHarRGe 20IESGOT7TI 2010363 Gasker (w/ResTRAINING RING-2)
(172"y PLue, MaNiFoLDo 64AA7G
(MiniMum Press. DiscH. VALVE MounTiNG Grour) T5A1 ScrRew, To CoMmPRESSOR (4)
* Varve -Air ControL 90AR3 95B3 WasHER-Lock (4)

(4" Prue, Tor 64BI5G
(-172"y Prue, Sibe 64B26G

~——200ESGO7! MaNIFoLD -DiISCHARGE

(Use As Neepep) NipPLE-PiPE 63KI18G N
4 MOTOR SHiMs: BusHiNG- PiIPE 64E12G" s o ~———25C2428 GaSkeT
(.003) 77E!I (MoTorR To RESERVOIR) 25 =
(.008) 7TEI2 (4) Stup 201403t < o) 75A12 Screw (4)
(031) 7T7E13 (8) NuT-50B5 . ]& (RESERVOIR TO COMPRESSOR)

(062) 77EI4 (8) WASHER -Lock O5BS

95B5 WasHER - Lock (4)
SHIm ¢

2007010 France, REservoirR COVER
25F30 GaskeT-RinG (12)
75A88 Screw (12)

20t171! GaskeT, FLANGE **
/\ . ELBow- STREET
. 64D9G—+—" -

VALVE - SAFETY

/QOGZGI (135#)

64D6G

ELBow- STREET

64E9G
BusHING - PIPE

64T46 PLue (2"), OiL FILLER
200ESGO37 RESeRrRVOIR-0O1L

o O /

~
* ASM DiscHARGE VAaLvE 2011102
(4) Screw 75A68N
(VALVE To RESERVOIR)
{4) Retainer 201473

OiL Lever Gause (See TusING GRouPp)

64BJ4G PLuc - MAGNETIC (3/4")
64AA6G PLuc (1/8"), PRESSURE CHEck (2)
64AAT7G PLuc (/2"

rd
50W5 Nut-Jam (8)
(OpTiONAL EQUIPMENT)
"~ 2009375 LEeveLer -Loap (4)

/‘/
- ‘ \
! \\'\ 63GIG NippLE-PiPe (2)

' > ‘ ** 200ESGO35 SeparaTor-OIL 64AA3G Pruc (3/4"), REservoIR DRAIN {(4)
I//®® / (w/Nut 8 WasHER) . 64G76G Tee -Pire (2)

* For COMPONENT PARTS OF DISCHARGE & MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVES SEE PAGE 139-A2-4.
** For REPAIR ORDER SEPARATOR KIT ESG65643, KiT INCLUDES SEPARATOR & (2) GASKETS.

\\-200 ESGT7!5
** GASKET, SEPARATOR

1L6T ‘ounf
€TV6ET

HdOSSIHAWNOD YIANFQ-HINQHVO



P eveel

%‘—/- 2010273 SPRING, INNER

\ MOUNTING SCREW (4)
LocKk WASHER (4)
\VALVE COVER
\ZOIOB? SEAL, UPPER
SPOOL OR VALVE

%% 2010195 SEAL, LOWER

DiscHARGE & MiNIMuM PRESSURE VALVE ASSEMBLIES

Minimum Discharge Pressure
Valve — Air Control 90AR3

2010272 SPRING, OUTER <

50V44 —
LOCKNUT

tZOO?IOG
BUMPER
2007102 GUIDE -LIFT

/\—ZOIO 196 GASKET
2010391 O-RING

&78A4OI SPRING
“‘ \Jzoo7|04 DISC - VALVE
\20095|7 GASKET-RING

2007082 SEAT

/HOUSING

97A26 WIRE, LEAD
2011101 RoD

ASM DISCHARGE CHECK VALVE 2011102

TL6T ‘oun[
$TV-6€T

dO0SS3H4WOD HIANIA-HYINQHVYD



() G-1V-6¢

* FOR COMPONENT PARTS OF MIXING VALVE & OIL FILTER SEE PAGE |39-Al-6.

OiL Pirine GrRourp (FAN CooLeED UNITS)

CONNECTION TO FROM RADIATOR OUTLET
J
OIL TEMP. GAUGE % 64E9G BUSHING
TEE 64G7G—\ 64AA3G PLUG
NIPPLE 63G33G BN &
. 200ESGI16 MANIFOLD-OIL
@’ ® ) — |
T COMPRESSOR

SUMP 90KI07 VALVE, MIXING * TO
PLUG 64AA3G Qﬁ.@ RADIATOR
>/-O|L RESERVOIR INLET

/26A35

FILTER-OIL*

202ESGl 16—
MANIFOLD -0OIL

PLUG 64AA3G P
TEE 64G7G ] A Y
NIPPLE 63GIG
BUSHING 64E6G

(4) WASHER-LOCK 95B3
(4) SCrREwW T75A2

o
FROM OIL RESERVOIR/\

NIPPLE 63HIG/%
e
ELBOW-PIPE 64C66 / V

BUSHING 64E16G

203ESGII6
MANIFOLD - OlIL

201ESGI 16 MANIFOLD-OIL
64AA7G PLUG
64AA7G PLUG

S~ 2007078 MANIFOLD-OiL

D74859

|61 ‘Advnugag

dO0SSIH4NOD HIANIA-HINQYVYO

(4) G-1V-62|



(M) S-1V-6€]

QOiL & WATER PIPING

Group (WATER -CooLED UNITS)

BUSHING 64EI6G
NIPPLE 63G4G

BUSHING 64E9G

PLUG 64AA5G
TEE 64PI4G\
MANIFOLD - OIL 20I4I85\e

CONNECTION TO
OIL TEMP. GAUGE

TEE 64G76G

NIPPLE 63G346G @
NIPPLE 63Gl6s&

ELBOW - PIPE 64CSG\l 7

BUSHING 64E6G &y T0 7 %

NIPPLE 63GIG . COMP. SUMP § g
TEE 64G76 T oR FILTER-OIL

PLUG 64AA3G L e , 26A35

~a
(4) NUT 50B3—~8.17
(4) SCREW 75A2~ 1<
(4) WASHER 95B3

FROM OIL
A RESERVOIR

=
=

64AATG
PLUG\
@

~ &

63HIG NIPPLE
64C66 ELBOW- PIPE
64EI16G BUSHING

~~—~—___ -64P78G TEE
gh64AA7G PLUG
2007078 MANIFOLD - OIL

63G32G NiPPLE

8 \-20I4l84 MANIFOLD - OIL
64E6G BUSHING
@ 63GIG NIPPLE

. (WATER PIPING -- OUTLET)
- 63626 NIPPLE
64C5G ELBOW
636336 NIPPLE
64C56 ELBOW
63G1G NIPPLE

64E16G “BUSHING
64G8G TEE “~~__
63H36G NIPPLE >~ __
| 90ACI192 REGULATOR - TEMP.
200ESGI42 BRACKET (RH) |~~~
75A1 SCREW (4), TO RES.
o 95B3 WASHER - LOCK (4)

95A3 WASHER- PLAIN (4)
2014053 CcrLampr (2)
EXCHANGER-HEAT 200ESG349
2010315 BONNET, RETURN
2010317 GASKET, RETURN
2010318 ANODE-ZINC (2)
2010314 BONNET
(INLET - OUTLET)
2010316 GASKET
2010319 BRACKET,
MOUNTING (2)

(WATER PIPING--INLET)
6362G NIPPLE

64C56 ELBOW

63G33G6 NIPPLE

64C56 ELBOW

63G14G NIPPLE

201ESGI42 90ACII8 VALVE-SOLENOID

BRACKET (LH)

75A) SCREW (4), BRACKET TO BRACKET
95B3 WASHER-LOCK (4)

95A3 WASHER-PLAIN (4)

50B3 NuTt (4)

64C5G ELBOW - PIPE

63G8G NIPPLE

64EI16G BUSHING

64AAS5G PLUG
64P14G TEE

* FOR COMPONENT PARTS OF OIL FILTER

SEE PAGE 139-Al-6. D74858

1.6] ‘Advnyga
M) G-IV-6¢1

dOSS3HdNOD ¥3IAN3Q- YINAHVYO



9-1V-6¢!

OIL FILTER & MixiNG VALVE ¥ ASSEMBLIES

EE ngFILTER CLamp
26A35 FILTER-O1IL

| (CoMPLETE)

O;—; __—Tor Cover

ASM RELIEF VALVE
@) 2010192

5E37 ELeMENT KIT
(INCLUDES GASKET)

FiLTer Housing,
MouNTING BANDS
& DRAIN PLUG

93C8 ELEMENT

\——/LOWER Housing

(WITH 4 ScrRews & Lock WASHERS)

VALVE - THERMOSTATIC (MixinGg) 90

(ComPLETE)
* MixiNne VALVE NOT usep oN WATER - CooLED UNITs.

2008013 O-RiING, HousInG

HousiNg

KIO7

D74860

1,6 ‘A¥vVNYE34

dOSS3IHYdANOD YIANIQ-YINAHVYO

9-1V-6¢l



() L-1v-6¢€l

RapiaTor GrRoup (FAN-CooLED UNITS ONLY)

(6) ScrRew, SHROUD To RADIATOR 75AI3%

(6) WasHER-Lock 95B3

(FAN GuarD To SHROUD)
(4) Screw T7HA2

(4) WasHer-Lock 95B2
(4) WasHER-PLAIN 95A2
GuarD-Fan 200ESG393

(4) RivNut 2009765———
(4) Screw, FaNn To Hus 75A33
(4) WasHER - Lock 95B2° X

FaN 2014071 e
PIN-RoLL 62R 163
Hus 2014563

(BRACE TO SHROUD)
T5A5 Screw

95B3 WASHER - Lock
O95A3 WASHER-PLAIN
200ESG326 BRrace

COMPRESSOR

Eve BOLT\

MaiNn RoToRr

(FaN SHAFT)\1

RADIATOR
2014044
v

.
(6) RivNuT

2014053 CLamp (2) b
5082 Nut (2)

75A5 Screw (2), To SHRoOUD
95B3 WasHER-Lock (6)

95A3 WASHER-PLAIN (6)
75A1 Screw (4), To RESERVOIR

201ESGOI7
BRrRACKET (LH)

SHroup 200ESG647

/&

2009765 — |

95B2 WASHER-Lock (2)

‘ ‘\~ |
’ S I75A10 Screw (2), To GuarD
200ESGOI7 BRACKET (RH)

e N
~—]

(2) PLue, DrRAIN

64AA5G \,é

‘A¥VNNE34

1L6]1

dOSS3IHJINOD YIANIQ-HINAYVO

(HL-1V-6¢1



GARDNER-DENVER COMPRESSOR

OIL & AIR TUBING AND PIPING (See Footnote)

139-A1-8
February, 1971

PART NAME & DESCRIPTION QUANTITY 30, 40, 50 HP
PART NO.
(RESERVOIR THRU OIL LEVEL GAUGE TO RESERVOIR TEE)
Elbow (1/4 P x 1/4 T x 90°), Bottom of Reservoir 1V 86E60
Tube (1/4 x 11-5/8), to Gauge (1) 2014714
Tube Kit, Oil Level Gauge (12” Lg. Tubing & 2 Unions) (1) 2014841
Plate-Data, Oil Level Gauge (1) 2007108
Tube (1/4 x 5-1/2), Gauge to Tee (1) 2013084
Tee-Tube (1/4 T x 1/4 T x 1/4 MPT) (1) 86E119
(RESERVOIR WET SUMP TO PIPELINE FILTER TO CROSS)
Elbow (1/4 P x 1/4 T x 90°), In Reservoir (1) 86E60
Tube (1/4 x 18), to Filter (1) 2014719
Connector, Male (1/4 T x 1/4 P) (1) 86E4
Filter-Pipeline (1/4 P x 1/4 P) * (1) 65NF102LU
Bushing (1/4 x 1/8) (1) 64E44
Nipple (1/8 x 3/4) (1) 63C1
Cross-Pipe (1/8 PT) (1) 2009487
Adaﬁtor, Threaded (Cross to Reservoir) (1) 2011458
Washer-Lock (5/16) (1) 95B2
Nut-Hex (5/16) (1) 50B2
(RESERVOIR DRY SUMP TO CROSS)
Elbow (1/4 P x 1/4 T x 90°), In Reservoir 1) 86E60
Tube (1/4 x 16-1/4) (1) 2014713
Elbow (1/4 T x 1/8 MPT x 90°), In Orifice (1) 86E59
(CROSS TO COMPRESSOR — OIL RETURN)
Valve-Check (1/8 MPT x 1/4 T) (1) 86N4
Tube (1/4 x 54-5/8) (1) 2014711
Elbow (1/4 T x 1/8 MPT x 45°) (1) 86E106
(RESERVOIR TO DUMP VALVE)
Nipple (1/2 P x 5) (1) 63F8G
Tee (1/2 P) (1) 64G6G
Plug (1/2 P) (1) 64AATG
Nipple (1/2 P x 2) (1) 63F2G
Valve-Solenoid (1/2 P) (1) 90AC162
Orifice (1/2 P) (1) 2011762
Muffler, Porous Type (1/2 P) (1) 43F3
(RESERVOIR TO PRESSURE SWITCH)
Tube (1/4 x 36) (1) 85E4A360
Elbow-Tube (1/4 T x 1/4 P x 90°) (1) 86E60
(RESERVOIR TO AIR PRESSURE GAUGE)
Elbow (1/4 P x 1/4 T x 90°) (1) 86E60
Tube (1/4 x 36) (1) 85E4A360
Nut (1/4 T) (1) 86A5

* Available for repair is Pipeline Filter Kit 510-025. Kit contains Element, O-Ring and two (2) Element Gaskets.

NOTE: Tubing and piping parts may be purchased locally. However, IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER
when making repairs to purchase parts of EQUAL or BETTER quality as those used in the original construction.

139-A1-8



GARDNER-DENVER COMPRESSOR

139-A1-9

February, 1971

Order by Part Number
and Description. Refer-
ence Numbers for your
convenience only.

Cc74862
REF. 30 HP 40 HP 50 HP
NO. PART NAME & DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PART NO. PART NO PART NO.
COUPLING GROUP
1 Coupling, Incl. Ref. No. 2 & 3 (1) 51K12 51K11 51K11
2 Set Screw (2) R B
3 Spider (1) 2010385 2010218 2010218
4 Key (to Compressor) (1) 35B35 35B35 35B35
5 Guard (Top & Bottom) (2) 2014042 2014042 2014042
6 Screw, Guard (Top to Bottom) (4) 2009368 2009368 2009368
7 Screw, Guard to Housing (4) 75G8 75G8 75G8
8 Washer-Lock 4) 95H33 95H33 95H33
ADDITIONAL REPAIR ITEMS
Bare Compressor (Field Replacement):
Fan-Cooled Units (1) ESG65645 | ESH65647 | ESJ65649
Water-Cooled Units (1) ESG65646 ESH65648 ESJ65650
Gasket Kit (Bare Compressor) (1) SSF65632 SSF65632 SSF65632
Gasket Kit (Complete Unit, Less Motor, —
Including Bare Compressor Kit):
Fan-Cooled Units (1 ESG65635 ESG65635 ESG65635
Water-Cooled Units (1 ESG65633 ESG65633 ESJ65634
SELECTIVE ITEMS
Motor (230/460 V — 60 Hz) (1) 24BB1 24BB3 24BB28
Motor (200 V — 60 Hz) (1) 24BB9 24BB10 24BB27
Motor (575 V — 60 Hz) (1) 24BB25 24BB29 24BB30
Heater-Overload (230 V) (3) 24T138 2009850 2009864
Heater-Overload (460 V) (3) 24T139 2009865 24CA105
Heater-Overload (200 V) (3) 24T147 24T142 2009864
Heater-Overload (575 V) (3) 2009863 24T139 2009865
Transformer (230/460/575 V) (1) 24CA43 24CA43 24CA43
Transformer (208/277/380 V) (1) 24CA44 24CA44 24CA44
Starter (200-230 V) (1) 2009860 2009861 2009861
Starter (460-575 V) (1) 2009860 2009860 2009860
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
Enclosure Group (1) ESG65712 ESG65712 ESG65712
Air Filter Group (Heavy Duty) (1) ESG65734 ESG65734 ESG65734
Instrument Panel Group (Pressure Drop) (1) ESG65740 ESG65740 ESG65740
Load Leveler Group (1) ESG65787 ESG65787 ESG65787

139-A1-9



GARDNER-DENVER COMPRESSOR

139-A2-10

June, 1971
STARTER & ENCLOSURE GROUP
PART NAME & DESCRIPTION QUANTITY 40 HP
PART NO.
Enclosure, Starter 1) 2009859
Starter (1) *
Bracket, Enclosure 1) 202ESG098
Screw (3/8 x 1-1/4), Bracket to Reservoir (2) 75A2
Washer-Lock (3/8) (2) 95B3
Nut-Hex (3/8) (2) 50B3
Screw (1/4 x 3/4), Bracket to Enclosure (3) 75A25
Washer-Plain (1/4) (6) 95A1
Washer-Lock (1/4) (3) 95B1
Nut (1/4) 3) 50B1
STARTER TO MOTOR CONDUIT BOX
Fitting-Conduit (2 x 90°) (2) 2009339
Conduit, Flexible (2 x 24” — Cut at Assembly) (1) 2009412
Wire (10’ — No. 1/0 Ga. — Cut at Assembly) (1) 2009410
Lug-Terminal (Cable Leads) (3) 247499
Lug-Terminal (Motor Leads) 9) 24A307
Screw (3/8-16 x 3/4 Bronze), Motor Leads (6) 2009538
Washer-Lock (3/8 Int. Tooth — Bronze) (6) 95H18
Nut (3/8-16 Bronze) 6) 50X15
STARTER (CENTER BOTTOM) TO CONTROL BOX

Washer, Reducing (1-1/4 to 1) (2) 24CA82
Fitting Conduit (1 x 90°), Elbow @) 2009325
Conduit, Flexible (1 x 48 — Cut at Assembly) (1) 2009314
Lug-Terminal (No. 6 Fork, No. 12 Wire, No. 6 Screw),

to Transformer (2) 24A517
Wire, No. 12 Ga. Black (15 — Cut at Assembly) (1) 2009319
Wire, No. 14 Ga. Red (80’ — Cut at Assembly) (1) 97HIR 80

* See Selective Items, page 139-A1-9.

139-A2-10



GARDNER-DENVER COMPRESSOR 139-A1-11
February, 1971

ELECTRICAL CONTROL ITEMS (MISCELLANEOUS)

PART NAME & DESCRIPTION QUANTITY 30, 40, 50 HP
BLOWDOWN VALVE (SOLENOID) TO UNILET TEE PART NO.
Fitting-Conduit, Straight (1/2) 1) 24A378
Conduit, Flexible (1/2 x 8 — Cut at Assembly) (1) 24A402
Fitting-Conduit, Straight (1/2) (1) 24A378
Fitting-Conduit (Unilet Tee) 1) 24A341
Gasket, Unilet Tee (1) 24A342
Cover, Unilet Tee (1) 24A343

UNILET TEE TO HI TEMPERATURE SWITCH

Connector-Box (1/2) (1) 2009927
Switch, High Temperature Shutdown (1) 21B90
Lug-Terminal (No. 14 Wire, No. 8 Screw) (2) 24A476
Screw-Machine (No. 832 x -1/4) (2) 75G17
Nut-Hex Machine (No. 8-32) (2) 50K8

UNILET TEE (SIDE) TO CONTROL BOX

Fitting-Conduit (1/2 x 45°) (1) 24A379
Conduit (1/2 x 36 — Cut at Assembly) (1) 24A402
Fitting-Conduit (1/2 x 90°) (1) 24A380

CONTROL BOX CONNECTIONS

Connector-Female, Spade (10-12 Wire) (1) 24A377
Connector-Female, Spade (14-16 Wire) (5) 24CA45
Lug-Terminal (No. 10 Fork) (4) 24A477
Lug Terminal (No. 6 Fork, 10-12 Wire) (1) 24A517
Lug-Terminal (No. 6 Fork, 14-16 Wire) (8) 24A478
Lug-Terminal (No. 8 Fork) ) 24A476
Wire, No. 14 Ga. Green (12” — Cut at Assembly) (1) 97HIG1
Wire, No. 14 Ga Red (84 — Cut at Assembly) (1) 97HIR10
Tie-Cable (12) 24A461

WATER SOLENOID TO CONTROL PANEL *

Nipple (1/2”) 1) 24A503
Locknut (1/27) (1) 24A77
Fitting-Conduit (Elbow) (1) 24A486
Conduit (1/2 x 13 — Cut at Assembly) (1) 24A402
Fitting-Conduit (1/2 — Straight) (1) 24A378
Fitting-Conduit (1/2 — Elbow) (1) 24A380
Lug-Terminal (No. 14 Wire, No. 8 Screw) 4) 247487
Screw (No. 8-32 x 1/4) (2) 75G17
Nut (No. 832) 2) 50K8

* Used only on water-cooled units,

139-A1-11



cl-1v-6¢|

(BRACKET To BRACKET)

75A1 Screw (4)

95B3 WASHER-Lock (4)

95A3 WasSHER- PLain (4)
&)

75A1 Screw (4)
95B3 WasHer-Lock (4) e
95A3 WasHER (4) e

P
(4) Screw 75A26(\@
(4) WasHer-Lock 95B!

(4) MounTING-VIBRATION 32BI2
(8) Screw 2009368

BRACKET- ConTROL 200ESG0O98

2009927/ :

CONNECTOR -Box

88A305
Swwchnssh

ConTrROL PaNeL Group (CONSTANT SPEED) *

(ConTROL Box INTERIOR)

75G8 Screw (4)
95B13 WasHer-Lock (4)

BRACKET - CONTROL

/ZOIESGO98

95A3 WasHer (4)
50B3 Nut (4)

Box -ConTroL 200ESGI79
(Box 1o FRAME)
75G2 Screw (6)
95H34 WasHer -Lock (6)

_——TRANSFORMER (SELECT. |TEM)

24A480 FuseTron (2 AMR)
24A252 Brock -Term. (Enp)
24A253 Brock- TERMINAL (13)

75G22 Screw (2)

95H4| WasHer-Lock (2)

2009592 GaskeT- Cover

24CA40 Buis, Li6HT (SvLvania 120PBS)
2007084 HINGE
2009368 Screw (4)
95H47 WasHer- Lock (4)

2)
CIRCUIT BREAKER
24CA4|

(2) SeaL-ButToN
24CA42
Switch 24CA46

(4) RiveT
2009307

S 2009489
- Gauce- AIR Press.
2007215 S 2009430 (oL 2009369
FrRAME (PANEL SUPPORT) GAUGE - TEMPERATURE HOURMETER
(4) Screw 2009516 200ESG386 203ESG386

(Cover To Frame)
Cover 2007081

PANEL - INSTRUMENT
(Door PaNEL)
75P24 Screw (2)

PANEL-INSTRUMENT
2009516 Screw (4)
(PaneL To FRAME)

* For CoNSTANT SPEED CONTROL TUBING SEE Pace 139-Al-12a.

E74870

1,6 ‘Advnya3g

¢l-1¥-6¢l

HOSSIHdNO0D H3ANIA-H4INAHYO



GARDNER-DENVER COMPRESSOR 139-Al-12A
FEBRUARY, 197

CONTROL TuBING (CONSTANT SPEED)

N (P1LOT TO INLET VALVE)
™ 86E60 ELBOW- TUBE
\{200E86857 TuBE, ByPAss

86E4 CONNECTOR - TUBE

c74867

63U4X14G NIPPLE
64G3G TEE- PIPE

|

2N

[ 3

|}ﬁlﬂ *,//////63U4XIOG NIPPLE
|

Ilf /

L] —

[/ —

86E60
— ELBOW TUBE

INLET VALVE

\—
(L1

2008017 GASKET, DURABLA
N~200802! RING - SEAT
__________ & ~2008016 STOP, DIAPHRAGM
A = 2008020D!ISC- SEAT
R —— U 2008019 GASKET, DURABLA
2008015 PLATE, PRESSURE
2008888 NUT, PRESSURE PLATE
9581 WASHER -LOCK
~~2008014 SPRING, PRESSURE
86E60 ELBOW - TUBE —— 2008891 BUTTON, SPRING
~—2008711 DAMPER
_{2008952 SCREW, PRESSURE

TUuBE, PILOT TO RESERVOIR 50Y2 LOCKNUT
85E4A360 /
_\\\\ 88B42

VALVE, SUBTRACTIVE PILOT

4
I 12008018 DIAPHRAGM, BRONZE (5)-
I
\

T0 OIL RESERVOIR

I39-Al-12A



IV-6£1

el-

(BRACKET To BRACKET)

75A1 Screw (4)
95B3 WasHer-Lock (4)
95A3 WasHER-PLAIN (4)

75A1 Screw (4)
95B3 WasHER-Lock (4)

(4) Screw T75A26
(4) WasHer-Lock 95BI

vy
95A3 WASHER (4)6‘}@/
[ 4

BRACKET - CONTROL ZOOESGOQS// |

2009927f—*\<<:1é;£;____—é%
(2) CoNNECTOR - Box Q

(4) MOUNTING -VIBRATION 32B12
(8) Screw 2009368

(W/LOCKNUTS)

88A305
SWiTCH - PRESSURE
(HieH DISCHARGE)

2009353 —_ _“
SwiTtcH - PRESSURE
(AIR)

NOT SHOWN ON ILLUSTRATION:
64AA5G_PLUG, INLET HOUSING (2)
86E60 ELBOW- TUBE (i/4 X 90°)
85E4A360 TUBE (I/4 X 36") J—.
86E60 ELBOW- TUBE (I/4 X 90°)

97HIRI WIRE, RED (I4 GA.--12" LONG)

/ZOIESGOQB

‘95A3 WasHer (4)
50B3 Nut (4)

CoNTRoL PaneL Grour (AUTOMATIC START-STOP)

BRACKET - CONTROL

(ConTROL Box INTERIOR)

75G8 Screw (4)
95B!3 WasHer-Lock (4)

Box-CoNnTrROL 200ESGI79
(Box To FRAME)
75G2 Screw (B)
95H34 WasHer-Lock (6)

_—TRANSFORMER (SELECT. ITEM)

24A480 FUSETRON (2 AMP)
24A252 Brock - TERM. (END)

24A253 Brock - TERMINAL (13)

2009592 Gasket- Cover
24CA40 BuLs, Li6HT (SYLVANIA 120PBS)

(4) Screw 20095l6j
(Cover To FraMe)
Cover 200709l

0
I/ \ /
2007215 “e
FrRaMeE (PANEL SuPPORT)

RESERVOIR

PRESSURE SWITCH

24A476 LUG- TERMINAL (#8 FORK-- FOR AIR PRESSURE SWITCH) (2)
(Reservoir to Ejector to Blowdown Valve Tee) - - same as page 139-Al-15a except Tubing to Tee is Part No. 85E4A480,

(2)
CIRcUIT BREAKER
24CA4|

“ 2009489

2009516 Screw (4)
(PaNeL To FRAME)

GauceE - AIR PRESS.
2009490 (oI
GAUGE - TEMPERATURE
200ESG386
PANEL - INSTRUMENT
7

2007084 HiNGE
2009368 Screw 4)
95H47 WasHeR-Lock (4)
(2) Sear-BuTToN
24CA42
Switew 24CA47

4) River
2009307

N

-

2009365>

HOURMETER

203E£5G386
PANEL - INSTRUMENT

(Door PANEL)

5P24 Screw (2)

E74889

1,61 ‘AMvNyE3

HOSSIHANOD HIANIA-HINAHYO

¢1-1v-6¢l



iv-6¢l

vl-

ConTROL PaNEL Group (DUAL CONTROL)

(BRACKET To BRACKET)
75A1 Screw (4)

95B3 WasHER-Lock (4)
95A3 WasHeEr-PLaN (4)

BRACKET - CONTROL

201ESG098
0 /

95A3 WasHer (4)

%@ 5083 Nut (4)
@

0 ~
75A1 Screw (4)
95B3 WasHeR -Lock (4)

P
P

95A3 WasHER (4) @//

(4) Screw T7H5A26 g

(4) WasHeR -Lock 95B|

{(4) MounTING-ViBRATION 32BI2
(8) Screw 2009368

BrackeT- ConTRoL 200ESGO98—2" %

2009927~<§/

B0

(2) ConNECTOR - Box
(W/LOCKNUTS)

88A305
SwiITCH -PRESSURE
(HieH DiscHARGE)

2009353
SWITCH - PRESSURE

(AIR) FrA

NOT SHOWN ON [LLUSTRATION:
86E60 ELBOW-TUBE (174 Xn90‘) RESERVOIR
85E4A360 TUBE (174 X 36") }———-
86E60 ELBOW -TUBE (/4 X 90°) PRESSURE SWITCH
97HIR! WIRE, RED (14 GA. -12" LONG)
24A476 LUG-TERMINAL (#8 FORK--FOR AIR PRESSURE SWITCH) (2)
24A477 LUG-TERMINAL (™10 FORK-- FOR HOURMETER)

(Reservoir to Ejector to Blowdown Valve Tee) - - same as page 139-Al-15a except Tubing to Tee is Part No. 85E4A480.

Box - ConTroL 200ESGI79
(Box 10 FRAME)
75G2 Screw (6)
95H34 WasHer -Lock (6)

2007215 ~
ME (PANEL SupPORT)

(4) Screw 2009516
(Cover To FRAME)
Cover 200709l

PANEL - INSTRUMENT
2009516 Screw (4)
(PANEL TO FRAME)

(ConTrRoL Box INTERIOR)

75G8 Screw (4)
95B13 WasHer- Lock (4)

@, —TRANSFORMER (SELECT. ITEM)

24A480 FUSETRON (2 AMPR)
24A252 Brock-Term. (END)
A253 Brock-TERMINAL (13}
75G22 Screw (2)

'95H4| WasHer-Lock (2)

2009592 GaskeT- Cover

24CA40 BuLs, LIGHT (SYLVANIA 120PBS)
2007084 HinGe
2009368 Screw (4)
95H47 WasHer-Lock (4)

(2)
CiRCUIT BREAKER
24CA41

{(2) SeAL-BuTtToN
24CA42
SwitcH 24CA48

(4) River
2009307

2009489
GAuGE- AIR PREeSS.
2009490 (o) 2009369
GAUGE - TEMPERATURE HOURMETER
201ESG386 203ESG386

PANEL - INSTRUMENT
(Door PANEL)
75P24 Screw (2)

E74890

1261 ‘A¥vnuaa4

bl-1V-6¢€I

HOSS3IHdNOD H3ANTQ- 43INAHVO



IV-6¢l

Gl-

75A1 Screw (4)
| 95B3 WasHER-Lock (4)
95A3 WasHER- PLAIN (4)
e

(BRACKET TO BRACKET)

N=:)

95A3 WasHeR (4)
50B3 Nut 4)

CoNTROL PaNEL GROU‘P (DUOMATIC) *

BRACKET - CONTROL
20IESGO98

(ConTROL Box INTERIOR)

75G8 Screw (4)
95BI13 WasHER- Lock (4)

Box-ConTroL 200ESGI79
(Box To FrRAME)
75G2 Screw (6)
95H34 WasHER- Lock (6)

o|..— TRANSFORMER (SELECT. ITEM)

24A480 FUSETRON (2 AMP)
24A252 Brock -Term. (ENnD)
24A253 BLock- TermiNaL (14)

75622 Screw (2)

95H4 | WasHer-Lock (2)

75A1 Screw (4)
95B3 WasHER-Lock (4)

95A3 WasHerR (4) A
%
4

Bracker 200ESG0O98
(4) MounTING-ViBRATION 32BI12
lIr/

(4) Screw 75A26
(4) WasHeR -Lock 95BI
(8) Screw 2009368
88A305
SWITCH - PRESSURE

(HieH DiscHARGE)

Ff@
-~

NipPLE ©63F3G
(4) LocknuT 24A77

. 2009927 %

2) CoNNECTOR -Box

{w/LocKNUTS) ./
2009353/ >

SWITCH - PRESSURE ll'
(AIRr)

90ACIB3

VALVE - SOLENOID
(UNLoADER)

Fra

* For DuomaTic CoNTROL TUBING SEE PAGE I39-AI-I5A.

2009592
ASKET - COVeER

(2
CIrRcUIT BREAKER
24CA4|

N

~
8

™~
"~

0

N el 24CA40
™~ / b BuLs, LiGHT
2007215 - (SyLvaNia 120PBS)
ME (PANEL SUPPORT) 2009489

GAUGE - AIR PRESS.
2009490 (oL
GAUGE - TEMPERATURE

202ESG386

PANEL -INSTRUMENT
2009516 Screw (4)
(PaNEL To FraMe)

(4) Screw 20095I6/
(Cover To FRAME)
Cover 200709l

¥ |’'l 2009307

e

2007084 Hinege
2009368 Screw (4)
95H47 WasHer-Lock (4)

(2) SeaL-ButTon
24CA42
TiMmeEr 24A482
(4) River

HounMETES
2009369

24CA49 SwiTtcH
204ESG386
PANEL - INSTRUMENT
(Door PaNeL)
75P24 Screw (2)

E74888

1L6] ‘A¥VNEE3

HOSSIHJNOI HIANIQ-H¥INCAHVYI

-IV-6&|

Gl



vGl-1V- 6¢l

CONTROL TUBING

(DUOMATIC)

TUBE 2014715

(2) ELBOW-TUBE B86E60

(UNLOADER TO PRESSURE GAUGE)

CONNECTOR 86E4
TUBE 85E4A40
NUT-TUBE 86A5

_'
i sll
DISC 2010222

SPRING 2010215

BUSHING - PIPE 64E16G
VALVE, CONTROL (OiL) 2007300

TUBE, RESERVOIR TO UNLOADER 20|47
ELBOW -TUBE 86E60

NIPPLE -PIPE 63GIG
TEE-PIPE 64676
PLUG 64AA3G

INLET
VALVE

2011768 ORIFICE,
86EI119 TEE - TUBE

INLET

4/ l:.-:
| REsg:aLvouR Ti*/

63F21G NIPPLE-PIPE
/_\20|47I6 TUBE
64EIOG BUSHING-PIPE

63EI0G NIPPLE-PIPE

TUBE-- TO EJECTOR VALVE
MAGNETIC
ﬂ/‘UNLOADER /
% e 64E60 BUSHING -PIPE
I 7T T T /{2009283 VALVE - CHECK
/ \
[ comPRESSOR 86EI6 CONNECTOR - TUBE
\\ l //_\
/85E8A480 TUBE
m_- CONNECTOR -TUBE
SUMP B6EIS
BLOWDOWN VALVE"\\ TEE-PIPE
o \ /64666
~ \\
TN VLR .
/ // \\ "{' &54 ORIFICE i1 MUFFLER !
\ - | X - == ___ ____ J

86E60 ELBOW - TUBE
\\g/ 90K84 VALVE, EJECTOR
1

c74873

‘Advnyda3d

1,61

HOSSIUdNOD HIANIQ-HINQYVO

VGl-I1V-6¢l



GARDNER-DENVER COMPRESSOR 139-A2-16

Revised September, 1973

RECOMMENDED SPARES — MODELS ESHAA & ESHAB

The following kits are separated according to service and locations. These are made available to aid the customer in
stocking parts to allow on-site maintenance and/or Repair. Quantities shown are for one unit only, It is the responsi-
bility of the Owner-Operator to apply a multiplier for multiple units, operating conditions and/or for hours of operation.
Refer to Instruction Manual for recommended replacement time for critical parts. KITS DO NOT INCLUDE OIL SEP-
ARATORS; ELECTRICAL OR CONTROL ITEMS — THESE MUST BE PURCHASED SEPARATELY.

Ordering Instructions

KIT NO. 1 — Routine Maintenance: These are suggested as the minimum quantity of parts a customer should stock. They
are usually the first items which require renewal. Order quantities of this kit to suit your requirements or particular
service. One kit contains three (3) oil filter elements which require changing at least every 1000 hours under normal
conditions.

KIT NO. 2 — Domestic Service: These are suggested as the minimum spares a customer should stock for continuous
operation for one year. When ordering for this service, order Kits No. 1 and 2.

KIT NO. 3 — Isolated Domestic or Export Service: These are suggested as the minimum spares a customer should stock
for continuous operation. These parts include those which possibly would need renewal in an overhaul. When ordering
for this service, order Kits No. 1, 2 and 3.

APPLY THE PROPER MULTIPLIER BASED ON NUMBER OF UNITS AND HOURS OF OPERATION;
Example: For four (4) units, Four (4) of Kit No. 1 and only One (1) each of Kits 2 and 3 may be sufficient.

COMPRESSOR MODEL ........... .00 ESHAA & ESHAB ESHAA ESHAB ESHAA ESHAB
HOURS OF OPERATION ..............c... 3000 9000 9000 18000 18000
PART NO. (COMPLETEKIT) . . ... ... ....... ESG65636 ESG65639 | ESG65638] ESG65640 | ESG65641
KIT NO. 1 KIT NO. 2 KIT NO. 3
Description Page No. Qty. Per Kit Qty. Per Kit Qty. Per Kit
KIT NO. 1 — ROUTINE MAINTENANCE
Air Filter Element 139-A1-2 1
Oil Filter Element Assembly 139-A1-6 3
KIT NO. 2 -~ DOMESTIC SERVICE
Shaft Seal (Inlet End) 139-A1-1 1 1
Shaft Seal (Discharge End) 139-A1-1 1
Inlet Valve 139-A1-2 1 1
Inlet Valve Piston Spring 139-A1-2 1 1
Inlet Valve Spring 139-A1-2 1 1
Inlet Valve Block Vee Packing (Set) 139-A1-2 1 1
Minimum Discharge Pressure Valve
Springs (Inner & Outer), Seals
(Upper & Lower) & Gasket 139-A2-4 1 ea. 1 ea.
Dischatge Manifold Gasket 139-A2-3 1 1
Thermostat Mixing Valve Element 139-A1-5 (F) 1
Mixing Valve Element O-Ring 139-A1-5 (F) 1
Mixing Valve Housing O-Ring 139-A1-5 (F) 1
Gasket Kit (Bare Compressor) 139-A1-9 1 1
KIT NO. 3 — ISOLATED DOMESTIC
OR EXPORT SERVICE
Gear Drive Ball Bearing (Inner) 139-A1-1 1 1
Gear Drive Ball Bearing (Outer) 139-A1-1 1 1
Roller Bearing 139-A1-1 2 2
Angular Contact Ball Bearing 139-A1-1 4 4
Discharge Valve Assembly 139-A2-4 1 1
Gasket Kit (Complete Unit, Less Motor) 139-A1-9 1 1

139-A2-16




SALES AND SERVICE OFFICES

ATLANTA (STONE MOUNTAIN), GEORGIA - 30083 KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE - 37917
1545 Mountain fndustrial Blvd. 709 North Fifth Avenue
BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA - 93308 LAFAYETTE, LOUISIANA - 70501
3506 Gilmore Avenue 200 Vanway Street
BALTIMORE (ELLICOTT CITY), MARYLAND - 21043 LOS ANGELES (WHITTIER), CALIFORNIA - 90601
3515 Chevrolet Drive 2555 Pellissier Place ’
BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA - 35209 LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY - 40207
817 Green Springs Highway 4050 Wes tport Road
BOISE, IDAHO - 83706 MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN - 53226
3422 Americana Terrace 11800 West Ripley Avenue
BOSTON (NEEDHAM HEIGHTS}, MASSACHUSETTS - 02194 MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA - 55431
65 Crawford Street 1701 West 80th Street
BUFFALO, NEW YORK - 14226 NEW ORLEANS: (HARVEY), LOUISIANA - 70058
4532 Bailey Avenue 1100 Destrehan Avenue
BUTZ"'FSV éﬂaos’:-ll;Ar\l‘(AS;rSBZO1 NEW YORK DOMESTIC {(MAHWAH, NEW JERSEY) - 07430
ar ee S High No.
CASPER, WYOMING - 82601 ODSSSSA t?S(As'g. \/7\/;;/600 1
310 North 2nd Avenue East Highway 80
CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA - 28211 OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA - 73129
723 South Sharon Amity Road 2200 South Prospect Avenue
CHICAGO (BROADVIEW), ILLINOIS - 60153 PHILADELPHIA (HORSHAM} PENNSYLVANIA - 19044
2535 S. 25th Avenue 406 Caredean Drive
CINCINNATI (SPRINGDALE), . OHIO - 45246 PHOENIX, ARIZONA - 85009
12145 Centron Place 2020 N. Black Canyon Highway
CLEVELAND, OHIO - 44125 PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA - 15205
5400 Warner Road Parkway West - 4499 Campbells Run Road
CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS - 78408 QUINCY, ILLINOIS - 62301
DAI‘_‘EASZ B_}f’ég‘zlsn B7’V2.26 So. Gardner Expressway
4700'Sc ohe F‘io;;d ST. LOUIS (BRIDGETON), MISSOURI - 63044
DENVER C\(’)LORADO 50216 140 Boulder Industrial Drive
. N SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH - 84115
3801 East 50th Avenue 35 West Louise Avenue
DETROIT (OAK PARK), MICHIGAN - 48237 SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA - 92123
12700 Capital Avenue 5345 Overland Avenue
DULUTH, MINNESOTA - 55811 SAN FRANCISCO (SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO), CALIFORNIA - 94080
3185 Miller Trunk Highway 144 West Harris Avenue
EL PASO, TEXAS - 79902 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON - 98104
1230 Wyoming Avenue 623 Eighth Avenue, South
GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO - 81501 SHREVEPORT, LOUISIANA - 71107
2909 North Avenue 1025 Joseph Street
HARTFORD (BLOOMFIELD), CONNECTICUT - 06002 TULSA, OKLAHOMA - 74145
81 Oid Windsor Road 4259 So. 76th East Avenue
HOUSTON, TEXAS - 77027 WALLACE, IDAHO - 83873
3325 South Rice Avenue §02 Bank Street
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA - 46203 MEXICO 1, D. F. MEXICO
2228 She by Street Apartado 575

KANSAS CITY (SHAWNEE MISSION), KANSAS - 66201
9101 Bond Street

CANADA

GARDNER-DENVER INTERNATIONAL -- QUINCY, ILLINOIS
GARDNER-DENVER INTERNATIONAL -- 386 State Highway No. 17
Mahwah, New Jersey 07430

ARGENTINA -- BUENOS AIRES HOLLAND -- SCHIPHOL
AUSTRALIA -- SYDNEY, MELBOURNE, HOBART, BRISBANE, ITALY — MILAN
ADELAIDE, PERTH, KALGOORLIE, MOUNT ISA NEW ZEALAND -- OTARA (AUCKLAND)

BELGIUM -- BRUSSELS PERU -- LIMA
BRAZIL -- BELO HORIZONTE, RIO DE JANEIRO, REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE -- SINGAPORE

SAO PAULO SOUTH AFRICA -- CAPE TOWN, J%”‘v‘v'fﬁ‘éﬁ%‘éi&
CHILE -- SANTIAGO PORT ELIZABET
COLUMBIA -- BARRANQUILLA, BOGOTA SWEDEN -- STOCKHOLM, OTE BORG
CONGO -- LUBUMBASH! UNITED KINGDOM -- LON

VENEZUELA -- CARACAS, PUERTO ORDAZ

-- ATHENS
GREECE ZAMBIA -- NDOLA

FACYORIES

GARDNER-DENVER COMPANY

QUINCY, ILLINOIS

LITHO-IN U.S.A.

iB-867 IM-6-71



